intention to sell its Cerexagri entities, covering almost all the assets

of the Agrochemicals Business Unit of the Performance Products
segment, to the Indian company United Phosphorus Limited. This sale
was completed on 1 February 2007. As a result of this announcement
the Group applied IFRS 5 to this business, which was therefore
considered as discontinued businesses.

Therefore, financial data relating to the income statement and
information by business segment for 2004, 2005 and 2006 does not
include data relating to the discontinued businesses. For the balance
sheets, only the balance sheet at 31 December 2006 is restated for
the effects of IFRS 5. Cash flow statements for 2005 and 2006 include
cash flows relating to discontinued businesses.

Reconciliation tables between the combined financial statements
for 2004 and 2005 and the pro forma financial statements for 2004
and 2005 restated under IFRS 5 are given below.

Reference Document 2006 63

analysis of the Group’s financial condition 9
Comments�and�analysis�on�financial�statements�for�2004,�2005�and�2006

2005 income Statement

(In�millions�of�euros) combined

pro forma
adjustments
(stand alone

costs)
pro forma

(unaudited)

sales 5,515 - 5,515

Operating expenses (4,768) (15) (4,783)

Research and Development expenses (176) - (176)

Selling and administrative expenses (406) (25) (431)

recurring operating income 165 (40) 125

Other income and expenses (496) - (496)

operating income (331) (40) (371)

Equity in income of affiliates 7 - 7

Cost of debt (7) - (7)

Income taxes (42) 3 (39)

net income of continuing operations (373) (37) (410)

net income of discontinued operations (18) - (18)

net income (391) (37) (428)

Minority interests (1) - (1)

net income, group share (390) (37) (427)

Depreciation and amortization (222) - (222)

recurring ebitda 387 (40) 347

2004 income Statement

(In�millions�of�euros) combined

pro forma
adjustments
(stand alone

costs)

restatements
related to
cerexagri

pro forma
(unaudited)

sales 5,318 - (181) 5,137

Operating expenses (4,655) (15) 137 (4,533)

Research and Development expenses (183) - 13 (170)

Selling and administrative expenses (420) (34) 31 (423)

recurring operating income 60 (49) - 11

Other income and expenses (605) - 9 (596)

operating income (545) (49) 9 (585)

Equity in income of affiliates 7 - (1) 6

Cost of debt (3) - 1 (2)

Income taxes (40) 4 6 (30)

net income of continuing operations (581) (45) 15 (611)

net income of discontinued operations - - (15) (15)

net income (581) (45) - (626)

Minority interests (8) - - (8)

net income, group share (573) (45) - (618)

Depreciation and amortization (290) - 6 (284)

recurring ebitda 350 (49) (6) 295

64 Reference Document 2006

9 analysis of the Group’s financial condition
Comments�and�analysis�on�financial�statements�for�2004,�2005�and�2006

information by buSineSS Segment - 2005

vinyl products
(In�millions�of�euros) combined

pro forma
adjustments
(stand alone

costs)
pro forma

(unaudited)

Non-Group sales 1,387 - 1,387

Inter segment sales 82 - 82

total sales 1,469 - 1,469

recurring operating income 16 (8) 8

other income and expenses (218) - (218)

operating income (202) (8) (210)

recurring ebitda 28 (8) 20

industrial chemicals
(In�millions�of�euros) combined

pro forma
adjustments
(stand alone

costs)
pro forma

(unaudited)

Non-Group sales 2,406 - 2,406

Inter segment sales 178 - 178

total sales 2,584 - 2,584

recurring operating income 218 (14) 204

other income and expenses (152) - (152)

operating income 66 (14) 52

recurring ebitda 330 (14) 316

performance products
(In�millions�of�euros) combined

pro forma
adjustments
(stand alone

costs)
pro forma

(unaudited)

Non-Group sales 1,713 - 1,713

Inter segment sales 16 - 16

total sales 1,729 - 1,729

recurring operating income 23 (8) 15

other income and expenses (37) - (37)

operating income (14) (8) (22)

recurring ebitda 110 (8) 102

Reference Document 2006 65

analysis of the Group’s financial condition 9
Comments�and�analysis�on�financial�statements�for�2004,�2005�and�2006

information by buSineSS Segment - 2004

vinyl products
(In�millions�of�euros) combined

pro forma
adjustments
(stand alone

costs)

restatements
related to
cerexagri

pro forma
(unaudited)

Non-Group sales 1,367 - - 1,367

Inter segment sales 74 - - 74

total sales 1,441 - - 1,441

recurring operating income (7) (9) - (16)

other income and expenses (299) - - (299)

operating income (306) (9) - (315)

recurring ebitda 52 (8) - 44

industrial chemicals
(In�millions�of�euros) combined

pro forma
adjustments
(stand alone

costs)

restatements
related to
cerexagri

pro forma
(unaudited)

Non-Group sales 2,143 - - 2,143

Inter segment sales 151 1 - 152

total sales 2,294 1 - 2,295

recurring operating income 123 (17) - 106

other income and expenses (47) - - (47)

operating income 76 (17) - 59

recurring ebitda 238 (18) - 220

performance products
(In�millions�of�euros) combined

pro forma
adjustments
(stand alone

costs)

restatements
related to
cerexagri

pro forma
(unaudited)

Non-Group sales 1,800 - (181) 1,619

Inter segment sales 19 - - 19

total sales 1,819 - (181) 1,638

recurring operating income 7 (11) - (4)

other income and expenses (102) - 9 (93)

operating income (95) (11) 9 (97)

recurring ebitda 110 (11) (6) 93

66 Reference Document 2006

9 analysis of the Group’s financial condition
Comments�and�analysis�on�financial�statements�for�2004,�2005�and�2006

9.2.2 accountinG policies

The pro forma financial statements for 2004 and 2005 are prepared
on the basis of the combined financial statements for 2004
and 2005, which were prepared in accordance with the international
financial reporting standards (IFRS) issued by the IASB (International
Accounting Standards Board) as approved by the European

[…]

*���The�weighted�average�number�of�ordinary�shares�used�for�the�calculation�of�2005�and�2006�earnings�per�share�is�the�number�of�ordinary�shares�in�circulation�since�the�

Spin-Off�on�May�18,�2006.

Earnings per share are as follows:

2005 2006

Net income—Group share (390) 45

Earnings per share (€) (6.45) 0.75

Diluted earnings per share (€) (6.45) 0.75

2005 2006

Net income of continuing operations—Group share (372) 38

Net income of discontinued operations—Group share (18) 7

Weighted average number of potential ordinary shares 60,453,823 60,480,669

Earnings per share of continuing operations (€) (6.15) 0.63

Diluted earnings per share of continuing operations (€) (6.15) 0.63

Earnings per share of discontinued operations (€) (0.30) 0.12

Diluted earnings per share of discontinued operations (€) (0.30) 0.12

�62 Document de référence 2006

20 consolidated financial statements
at december 31, 2006
Notes�to�the�consolidated�financial�statements

The reclassifications relate to asset and liability accounts (and, in consequence, affect the corresponding cash flow statement captions) and are
as follows:

(In�millions�of�euros)
12.31.05 before

reclassifications reclassifications
12.31.05 after

reclassifications

Intangible assets, net 149 98(d) 247

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,251 71(a) 1,322

Equity affiliates: investments and loans 89 23(b) 112

Other non-current assets 207 (95)(a)(b)(c)(d) 112

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 427 (57)(c) 370

Deferred tax assets 108 (50)(e) 58

Deferred tax liabilities 58 (50)(e) 8

Provisions and other non-current liabilities 1,086 40(a) 1,126

(a)� Reclassification�related�to�a�change�in�interpretation�of�a�contract�in�accordance�with�IAS�17/IFRIC�4:�breakdown�of�a�net�receivable�of�€31�million�into�an�item�of�

property,�plant�and�equipment�(€71�million)�and�other�non-current�liabilities�(€40�million).

(b)� Reclassification�of�a�loan�from�“Other�non-current�assets”�to�“Loans�to�equity�affiliates”�(€23�million).

(c)� Reclassification�of�a�loan�from�“Prepaid�expenses�and�other�current�assets”�to�“Other�non-current�assets”�(€57�million).

(d)� Reclassification�of�rights�from�“Other�non-current�assets”�to�“Intangible�assets”�(€98�million).

(e)� Reclassification�between�“Deferred�tax�assets”�and�“Deferred�tax�liabilities”�(€50�million).

note 10 intanGible assets

(In�millions�of�euros) Goodwill other intangible assets total

Gross value

At�January�1,�2005 516 525 1,041

Acquisitions - 24 24

Disposals 8 (40) (32)

Changes in scope - - -

Translation adjustments 68 22 90

Reclassifications 4 34 38

Other - - -

At�December�31,�2005 596 565 1,161

accumulated amortization and impairment

At�January�1,�2005 (371) (393) (764)

Amortization - (15) (15)

Impairment through the income statement (48) (2) (50)

Disposals (8) 40 32

Changes in scope - - -

Translation adjustments (56) (19) (75)

Reclassifications (2) (40) (42)

At�December�31,�2005 (485) (429) (914)

net

At�January�1,�2005 145 132 277

At�December�31,�2005 111 136 247

This table relating to 2005 includes amounts relating to discontinued operations which are included in the figures in note 7, as well as the
reclassifications described in note 9.

Document de référence 2006 �63

consolidated financial statements
at december 31, 2006 20

Notes�to�the�consolidated�financial�statements

(In�millions�of�euros) Goodwill other intangible assets total

Gross value

At�January�1,�2006 596 565 1,161

Acquisitions - 14 14

Disposals - (4) (4)

Changes in scope - - -

Translation adjustments (53) (17) (70)

Reclassifications - - -

Discontinued operations (5) (56) (61)

Other - - -

At�December�31,�2006 538 502 1,040

accumulated amortization and impairment

At�January�1,�2006 (485) (429) (914)

Amortization - (17) (17)

Impairment through the income statement - - -

Disposals - 4 4

Changes in scope - - -

Translation adjustments 46 15 61

Reclassifications - 4 4

Discontinued operations 5 53 58

At�December�31,�2006 (434) (370) (804)

net

At�January�1,�2006 111 136 247

At�December�31,�2006 104 132 236

In 2006, the company did not recognize any impairment on its intangible assets.

�64 Document de référence 2006

20 consolidated financial statements
at december 31, 2006
Notes�to�the�consolidated�financial�statements

note 11 property, plant & equipment

(In�millions�of�euros) land and buildings
complex

industrial facilities
other property, plant

and equipment
construction

in progress total

Gross value

At�January�1,�2005 1,163 2,871 1,396 233 5,663

Acquisitions 30 102 21 156 309

Disposals (22) (52) (40) - (114)

Changes in scope - - - - -

Translation adjustments 49 151 11 11 222

Reclassifications 57 43 77 (175) 2

At�December�31,�2005 1,277 3,115 1,465 225 6,082

accumulated depreciation
and impairment

At�January�1,�2005 (844) (2,482) (1,024) (12) (4,362)

Depreciation and
impairment through the
income statement (109) (154) (92) (17) (372)

Disposals 20 52 38 - 110

Changes in scope - - - - -

Translation adjustments (25) (112) (4) - (141)

Reclassifications 39 56 (109) 19 5

At�December�31,�2005 (919) (2,640) (1,191) (10) (4,760)

net

At�January�1,�2005 319 389 372 221 1,301

At�December�31,�2005 358 475 274 215 1,322

At December 31, 2005, other property, plant and equipment is mainly comprised of machinery and tools with a gross value of €1,141 million
and accumulated depreciation and provisions for impairment of €939 million. Impairment of property, plant & equipment recognized in 2005
amounted to €156 million.

This table relating to December 31, 2005 includes amounts relating to discontinued operations, which are also detailed in the figures in note 7,
as well as the reclassifications described in note 9.

Document de référence 2006 �65

consolidated financial statements
at december 31, 2006 20

Notes�to�the�consolidated�financial�statements

(In�millions�of�euros) land and buildings

complex
industrial
facilities

other property, plant
and equipment

construction
in progress total

Gross value

At�January�1,�2006 1,277 3,115 1,465 225 6,082

Acquisitions 20 47 16 239 322

Disposals (18) (96) (65) - (179)

Changes in scope (9) - (3) - (12)

Translation adjustments (38) (116) (8) (5) (167)

Reclassifications 36 47 131 (215) (1)

Discontinued operations (38) (64) (1) (3) (106)

At�December�31,�2006 1,230 2,933 1,535 241 5,939

accumulated depreciation and
impairment

At�January�1,�2006 (919) (2,640) (1,191) (10) (4,760)

Depreciation and impairment
through the income statement (30) (118) (53) - (201)

Disposals 16 99 62 - 177

Changes in scope 7 4 3 - 14

Translation adjustments 21 86 4 - 111

Reclassifications (11) 210 (194) 2 7

Discontinued operations 32 56 1 89

At�December�31,�2006 (884) (2,303) (1,369) (7) (4,563)

net

At�January�1,�2006 358 475 274 215 1,322

At�December�31,�2006 346 630 166 234 1,376

At December 31, 2006, other property, plant and equipment is mainly comprised of machinery and tools with a gross value of €970 million and
accumulated depreciation and provisions for impairment of €908 million. In 2006, the Company did not recognize any impairment on its property,
plant & equipment.

The figures above include the following amounts in respect of assets held under finance lease arrangements:

(In�millions�of�euros)

12.31.2005 12.31.2006

Gross value
depreciation and

impairment net Gross value
depreciation and

impairment net

Complex industrial
facilities 24 20 4 26 21 5